
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2019 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Christchurch BH23 1AZ 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr D A Flagg 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr G Farquhar 

Cllr J Bagwell 
Cllr S Baron 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr D Butler 
Cllr J J Butt 
 

Cllr N Decent 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr B Dunlop 
Cllr D Farr 
 

Cllr T Johnson 
Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr P Parrish 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake    (01202) 454715 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

17 September 2019 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are required to comply with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 and the Council's Code of Conduct regarding Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests. 

Councillors are also required to disclose any other interests where a 
Councillor is a member of an external body or organisation where that 
membership involves a position of control or significant influence, including 
bodies to which the Council has made the appointment in line with the 
Council's Code of Conduct. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 36 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 29 May 2019 and the minutes of the Licensing Sub 
Committees held on 12 June, 9 and 23 July, and 6 and 20 August 2019. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution on matters which do not fall within the 
separate Protocol for Public Speaking at hearings of the Licensing 
Committee and Sub Committees.  

Further information on the requirements for submitting these is available to 
view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 18 September 2019. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is 12.00 noon, 24 
September 2019. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 12.00 noon, 24 September 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

2019. 
 

6.   Review of Hackney Carriage Fares within the Christchurch Zone 37 - 44 

 To consider a request to review hackney carriage fares within the 
Christchurch Zone so that they align with the fares charged in the 
Bournemouth and Poole Zone. 
 

 

7.   Licensing Act 2003 - Review and Harmonisation of Statement of 
Licensing Policy 

45 - 48 

 To consider a report which asks the Committee to agree to the drafting of a 
new Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

 

8.   Administrative Arrangements for the Licensing Committee and Sub 
Committees 

49 - 54 

 To consider a report which asks the Committee: 

 

(a) to consider arrangements for appointing Members of the Licensing 

Committee to Licensing Sub Committees. 

(b) To consider whether there are any circumstances where the 

Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub Committees may be 

required to undertake a site visit, and if so, consider adopting a site 

visit protocol. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 May 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Cllr J Bagwell, Cllr S Baron, Cllr R Burton, Cllr D Butler, Cllr J J Butt, 

Cllr N Decent, Cllr B Dion, Cllr B Dove, Cllr B Dunlop, 
Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr T Johnson and 
Cllr D Kelsey 

 
1. Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence on this occasion. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 
 

3. Election of Chairman of the Licensing Committee  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor David Flagg be elected Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

Voting: 8:7 (with the Chairman using his casting vote) 
 

4. Election of Vice Chairman of the Licensing Committee  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor George Farquhar be elected Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

Voting: No dissent 
 

5. Public Issues  
 
The Committee were advised that no public questions, statements or 
petitions had been received on this occasion. 
 

6. Protocol for Hearings  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out a proposed protocol for 
public speaking at Licensing Sub-Committee hearings. A copy of the report 
appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Public Health and Protection Manager introduced the report and 
explained that the Council’s Constitution required a separate protocol to be 
established for receiving public representations in respect of hearings under 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009). 

The Committee were advised that the proposed arrangements sought to 
strike a balance between previous practices in Bournemouth, Christchurch 
and Poole along with the practice of other local authorities. 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 May 2019 

 
RESOLVED that the Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Sub-
Committees be approved for adoption. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

7. Appointments to the Licensing Sub Committee  
 
The Committee were advised that a proposed schedule of membership 
would be drawn up for the Licensing Sub-Committees. Further to this 
Councillors were advised that consideration would be given to experience 
and attendance at the recent Licensing Training sessions, and that further 
training sessions would be required in order to ensure that the whole 
Committee was fully trained. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the proposed arrangements for 
appointing Members of the Committee to Licensing Sub-Committees. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.35 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

6



 – 16 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2019 at 2.30 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg  – Chairman 

Present: Cllr B Dion, and Cllr D Kelsey 

 
 

9. Election of Chairman  
 
RES
[...]



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 August 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Kelsey – Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Bagwell and Cllr D A Flagg 

 
27. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor D Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Nominated by Councillor D Kelsey 
Seconded by Councillor J Bagwell 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

28. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting. 
 

29. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. Baggies Coffee House, 43 High Street, Christchurch  
 
Attendance: 
 
Sean Whitney – Public Health and Protection Manager, BCP Council 
Johanne McNamara – Senior Solicitor, Law and Governance, BCP Council 
Michelle Cutler – Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Law and 
Governance, BCP Council 
Councillor G Farquhar – Observing for training purposes 
Press – 1 
Members of the Public: 3 
 

An application to vary the Premises Licence at ‘Baggies Coffee House’, 43 
High Street, Christchurch, had been received under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. An objection to that variation application had been 
received from Dorset Police, concerned with the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  

 
Where representations are received the Licensing Authority is obliged to 
hold a hearing to consider those representations and determine what action 
to take in respect of the application. 
 

21



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
06 August 2019 

 
Additional evidence had been received from Dorset Police via email on 5 
August 2019 and this had been sent to all parties prior to the Hearing. Hard 
copies were circulated at the start of the Hearing and are attached as an 
appendix to these Minutes. 
 

The Applicant, Mr Ismail, submitted additional evidence via email on 5 
August 2019 in response to 
[...]
nd proper’ person to hold a Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the written evidence presented 
in the report and asked various questions of all parties present. 
 
All parties present at the hearing had the opportunity to make verbal 
representations. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 
the application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence be refused. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee has decided not to grant the application, having 
deemed the applicant not to be a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence, in accordance with Section 51 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee has taken into account the 
conviction and sentence dated 5 February 2010 and the guidance 
issued in April 2018 by the Institute of Licensing at paragraph 4.36, 
which states that ‘where an applicant has any conviction, or related 
to, the supply of drugs, or possession with intent to supply, a licence 
will not be granted until at least 10 years have elapsed since the 
completion of any sentence imposed’. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the Application have the right to Appeal to the Magistrates 

Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 

Appellant is notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed 

against. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

25



This page is intentionally left blank

26



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 August 2019 at 10.00 am 

 

Present:- 

 

 

 

Present: Cllr S Baron, Cllr B Dunlop and Cllr G Farquhar 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr D Butler, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr P Parrish 

 

Officers in 
attendance: 

Trudi Barlow (Licensing Technician), Michelle Fletcher (Licensing 
Technician), Wesley Freeman (Consumer Protection Officer 
(Licensing)), Sarah Rogers (Sen
[...]
t:-  

The licence of the named driver to drive a Hackney Carriage and/or Private 
Hire vehicle in the Poole Zone be REVOKED. Members agreed that the 
named driver was not of ‘fit and proper character’ to hold a licence in 
accordance with Section 61 of the Local Government Miscellaneous 
Provisions Act 1976. 

 

Reasons for Decision: 

The Sub-Committee decided that on the balance of probabilities, the named 
driver had knowingly misused the Blue Badge on the date that the 
complaint was made.  

In addition, the named driver had confirmed that he had incorrectly used the 
Blue Badge on a number of previous occasions, which the Sub-Committee 
felt, on the balance of probabilities, he had done so knowingly. Finally, 
regarding the allegations of assault, the Sub-Committee concluded that on 
the balance of probabilities, the named driver had assaulted the traffic 
warden,  

This, in addition to the Blue Badge abuse, rendered him not of ‘fit and 
proper character’ to hold a personal licence to drive either a Private Hire 
vehicle in accordance with Section 61 of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976. 

The named driver was informed of his right to appeal to the Magistrates’ 

court within 21 days of receiving the decision letter. 

 

 

The meeting started at 10.00. 

The meeting was adjourned between the following times: 

 

11:35 – 12:47 

 

13:10 – 13:37  

 

34



– 9 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
20 August 2019 

 
14:20 – 15:05 

 

15:10 – 15:25 

 

16:35 – 18:05 

 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 18:10  

 CHAIRMAN 

35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject To consider a request to review hackney carriage fares within 
the Christchurch Zone so that they align with the fares 
charged in the Bournemouth and Poole Zones. 

Meeting date 25 September 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
gives powers to councils to set fares that hackney carriage 
drivers charge for journeys commencing from a taxi rank or 
when hailed in the street. Any proposed increase has to be 
subject to a public consultation exercise.  
 
The last increase of the hackney carriage fares in 
Christchurch was granted in 2017. In October 2018, following 
the required public consultation to which an objection was 
received, members of the then Christchurch Licensing 
Committee resolved to refuse the requested increase. 
 

A request has been received to consider an increase in the 
hackney carriage fare structure such that it aligns with the 
fare structures operating in the Bournemouth and Poole 
Zones.     

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 Members consider the proposed hackney carriage fare 
structure to apply in the Christchurch Zone which, if 
approved and subject to the outcome of the public 
consultation exercise, will come into force 14 days after 
the public consultation commences.   

Reason for 
recommendations 

To follow the statutory procedure for fixing hackney carriage 
fares. 

37

Agenda Item 6



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Lewis Allison, Portfolio holder for Tourism, Leisure 
and Communities 

Corporate Director Kate Ryan, Corporate Director Environment and 
Communities 

Report Author Sean Whitney, Public Health and Protection Manager 

 01202 795387 

 sean.whitney@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards Burton & Grange; Christchurch Town; Commons; Highcliffe & 
Walkford; Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe;  

Classification For Decision 
Title:  

Background  

1. Following the creation of BCP Council the operation of taxi licensing has 

maintained three zones based upon the legacy council areas. The requirement 

for these zones is because of the different policy requirements across the legacy 

areas such as vehicle livery and age limits, restrictive policies for new driver 

licences in some areas and different tariffs. 

2. In practice having the three zones means that the holder of
[...]
equired. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

Members are asked to agree to the drafting of a new 
Statement of Licensing Policy 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The three legacy authorities have individual Statements of 
Licensing Policy which must be referred to when making 
decisions under the Licensing Act 2003. To aid members in 
making decisions and to assist applicants a new single policy 
is required to represent the new BCP council area and 
priorities. 

45

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Lewis Allison 

Corporate Director Kate Ryan 

Contributors 
Nananka Randle – Licensing Manager 
 01202 01202 451307 

 Nananka.randle@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards N/A 

Classification For Decision 

 

Background 

1. Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the requirement for a Licensing 
Authority to determine and publish its policy every five years setting out how they 
exercise their licensing functions. 

 

2. On 6th April 2018 Regulations made under the Policing and Crime Act 2018 made 
changes to Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and introduced the new Section 
5A both relating to “Cumulative Impact Assessments” (CIA).  Licensing 
Authorities must now have regard to any CIAs published when either determining 
or revisiting their policies. 

 
3. A CIA must set out evidence for, in the Licensing Authority’s opinion, as set out in 

an assessment that it is likely it would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to 
promote the licensing objectives to grant any further premises licences or club 
premises certificates in respect of premises in that area. 

 
4. When considering any amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy) 

consideration should also be given to the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the four licensing objectives (the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and 
the protection of children from harm). 

5. In this case, a new Policy will be created to incorporate the full conurbation of BCP 
Council. 

6. The three legacy authorities Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole all currently have 
individual Statement of Licensing Policies, in particular the policy for Bournemouth 
includes a special policy regarding cumulative impact areas that must be assessed. 
Before publishing a CIA the Licensing Authority must consult with the following:- 

 The Chief Officer of Police 

 The Chief Fire Officer 

 The Local Health Authority 

 Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be representative of the 
holders of premises licences and club premises certificates 

 Such persons as the Licensing Authority considers to be representative of 
personal licence holders issued by that Authority 

46

mailto:Nananka.randle@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 Other persons the Licensing Authority considers to be representative of 
businesses and residents in its area 

 
7. Once the new Statement of Licensing Policy has been drafted including any CIA, 

officers will bring the draft document before the full Licensing Committee to give 

members the opportunity to comment and shape the new Policy. 

8. Following this the draft document must go out to public consultation for a period of up 

to 12 weeks. All comments will be collated, and the draft policy will then be bought 

back to the full Licensing Committee, members will then to go through each comment 

made and agree any necessary amendments as suggested via the public consultation 

process. 

9. Once the draft has been updated with all amendments the final version of the Policy is 

then sent to Full Council for final determination. 

 

Summary of financial implications 

10. Any fees incurred will be absorbed within current budgets. Any costs associated with 

the review process will be covered by the income from the Licensing Act 2003 fees 

and/or annual fees received. 

 
11. Paragraph 13.8 of the Section 182 Guidance states “When unde
[...]
me time for efficiency purposes, it is recommended that the 

membership and quorum for Sub Committees is three councillors, with the added 

provision of one named reserve councillor to be available in the event of 

unavoidable absence or conflict of interest. 

 

3. At its meeting held on 29 May 2019 the Committee noted that a proposed 

schedule of membership would be drawn up for the Licensing Sub Committees. 

A schedule of sub-committee memberships consisting of three councillors plus a 

reserve has been put in place by Democratic Services, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Licensing Committee, up until 1 October 2019. Membership has 

been drawn up based on experience, training and availability.  

 

4. All members of the Licensing Committee are now fully trained, following a further 

training session which took place on 4 September. Members have also had the 

opportunity to attend and observe sub-committee meetings during this period.  

50



 

5. The Committee is asked to agree a methodology for appointing councillors to its 

Sub Committees to take effect from 15 October 2019 onwards. One option which 

members may wish to consider, based on a membership of three councillors plus 

one reserve, is to select councillors alphabetically from the list of Licensing 

Committee members on a rota basis as suggested in Appendix 1.  

 

6. In using this rota system it is acknowledged that there will be occasions when 

both a member of the sub-committee and the named reserve become 

unavailable, in which case it is suggested that Democratic Services contact the 

next councillors on the alphabetical list of Committee members to seek 

replacements.  

Site Visits 

7. Practices in the three preceding authorities differed in respect of the use of site 

visits by Licensing Committees and Licensing Sub Committees. The Committee 

may wish to consider whether there are any circumstances where the Licensing 

Committee or Licensing Sub Committees may deem it necessary to undertake a 

site visit. If so, the Committee may wish to request that a site visit protocol is put 

together for consideration at its next meeting, to set out how site visits are agreed, 

arranged and undertaken. 

 

Summary of financial implications   

6. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

Summary of legal implications   

7.   Arrangements for the discharge of functions in respect of the Licensing Committee 

and Licensing Sub Committees must comply with all relevant legislation. Failure to have 

appropriate arrangements in place could portray a lack of transparency and could result 

in subsequent challenge to the decision-making process.   

Summary of human resources implications   

8.   There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

Summary of environmental impact   

9.  There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications   

10.  There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications   

11.  There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

51



Summary of risk assessment   

12.  There are no risks arising from this report. 

Appendices   

Appendix 1 – Suggested list of sub-committee memberships October 2019 to April 

2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Suggested list of sub-committee memberships, October 2019 to April 2020. 

52



 

Date of Sub 

Committee 

 

Membership 

 

15 October 2019 Cllrs Bagwell, Baron, Burton – Butler (reserve) 

 

29 October 2019 Cllrs J Butt, Decent, Dion – Dove (reserve) 

 

12 November 2019 Cllrs Dunlop, Farquhar, Farr – Flagg (reserve) 

 

26 November 2019 Cllrs T Johnson, Kelsey, Parrish – Bagwell (reserve) 

 

10 December 2019 Cllrs Baron, Burton, Butler – J Butt (reserve) 

 

14 January 2020 Cllrs Decent, Dion, Dove – Dunlop (reserve) 

 

28 January 2020 Cllrs Farquhar, Farr, Flagg – T Johnson (reserve) 

 

4 February 2020 Cllrs Kelsey, Parrish, Bagwell – Baron (reserve) 

 

18 February 2020 Cllrs Burton, Butler, Butt – Decent (reserve) 

 

3 March 2020 Cllrs Dion, Dove, Dunlop – Farquhar (reserve) 

 

17 March 2020 Cllrs Farr, Flagg, T Johnson – Kelsey (reserve) 

 

31 March 2020 Cllrs Parrish, Bagwell, Baron – Burton (reserve) 

 

14 April 2020 Cllrs Butler, J Butt, Decent – Dion (reserve) 

 

28 April 2020 Cllrs Dove, Dunlop, Farquhar – Farr (reserve) 

 

 

53



This page is intentionally left blank

54


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 12th June 2019
	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 19th July 2019
	Licensing Sub-Committee 23rd July 2019
	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 6th August 2019
	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 20th August 2019

	6 Review of Hackney Carriage Fares within the Christchurch Zone
	Review of Hackney Carriage Fares within the Christchurch Zone Appendix 1
	Review of Hackney Carriage Fares within the Christchurch Zone Appendix 2

	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Review and Harmonisation of Statement of Licensing Policy
	8 Administrative Arrangements for the Licensing Committee and Sub Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

 – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Bagwell, Cllr S Baron, Cllr R Burton, Cllr D Butler, Cllr J J Butt, 

Cllr B Dove, Cllr T Johnson, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr P Parrish and 
Cllr L Lewis (In place of Cllr G Farquhar) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

1 member of the public 

 
 

8. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs N Decent, B Dion, B Dunlop, G 
Farquhar and D Farr. 
 

9. Substitute Members  
 
It was reported that Cllr L Lewis had been appointed as a substitute 
member for Cllr G Farquhar for this meeting. 
 
Note: The meeting was adjourned briefly at this point to clarify advice 
provided in advance of the meeting by the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
regarding the use of substitute members. It was confirmed that the 
limitation on substitute members under the Licensing Act 2003 related to 
the membership of sub-committees rather than the full Licensing 
Committee. A number of members maintained their reservations in respect 
of this position.   
 

10. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 29 May 
2019 and the Licensing Sub Committees on 12 June, 9 and 23 July, 
and 6 and 20 August 2019, be confirmed and signed by the relevant 
Chairmen, subject to the following amendments to the minutes of the 
Licensing Sub Committee on 6 August 2019: 
 

 List of members present to be corrected to read Cllr D A Flagg – 
Chairman, Cllr J Bagwell and Cllr D Kelsey. 

 Clause 30, paragraph 4 – Baggies Coffee House, 43 High Street, 
Christchurch. In respect of the additional evidence submitted 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
25 September 2019 

 
by the applicant, add the following sentence: ‘The Sub 
Committee therefore disregarded the additional evidence.’   

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

12. Public Issues  
 
There were no public questions, statements or petitions received for this 
meeting. 
 

13. Review of Hackney Carriage Fares within the Christchurch Zone  
 
The Committee considered a report on a request to review hackney 
carriage fares within the Christchurch Zone to align with the fares charged 
in the Bournemouth and Poole Zones. A copy of the report had been 
circulated and appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. 
 
The Committee was advised that the request to increase the tariffs in the 
Christchurch Zone had been submitted by representatives of the taxi trade. 
The current and proposed fare structures were set out in the report. The 
Public Health and Protection Manager explained the process for public 
consultation on the proposed fare structure and the requirement to consider 
any objections if received. He confirmed that the alignment would result in 
the same tariffs being applied in across three Zones. 
 
Members of the Committee spoke in support of the proposed fare structure, 
as a step towards achieving an equity of service for customers across 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole. The increase in tariffs was 
considered to be fair and it was noted that rates in Christchurch had not 
changed since 2017. Members agreed that it would be helpful if the taxi 
trade could work towards submitting a single application on behalf of the 
three Zones.  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed hackney carriage fare structure for the 
Christchurch Zone as set out in the report be approved, and subject to 
the outcome of the public consultation exercise will come into force 
14 days after the public consultation commences.  
 
Voting - Unanimous 
 
 

14. Licensing Act 2003 - Review and Harmonisation of Statement of Licensing 
Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report on the process for preparing a new 
BCP Statement of Licensing Policy. A copy of the report had been 
circulated and appears as Appendix ‘B’ to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. 
 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
25 September 2019 

 
The Committee was advised that there was a legal requirement for the 
Licensing Authority to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing 
Policy (‘policy’) every five years, to be referred to when making decisions 
under the Licensing Act 2003. There were currently three policies for each 
legacy authority. The Licensing Manager explained the proposed procedure 
and timescale for drafting a single policy to represent the new BCP Council 
area and priorities. It was anticipated that a draft policy document would be 
submitted to the next Licensing Committee on 18 December 2019 to give 
members the opportunity to comment and shape the new policy, prior to a 
full public consultation period of 12 weeks in early 2020. Following the 
consultation the draft policy and any comments received would be 
resubmitted to the Committee for further consideration and where 
necessary amendment before the final policy was put forward for adoption 
by the full Council. 
 
Members of the Committee spoke in support of the process for preparing a 
new BCP Statement of Licensing Policy. Members acknowledged the scale 
of the work involved in preparing a new single policy and agreed that it 
would helpful to arrange two workshops for Committee members, one 
before the draft policy came to the Committee in December, and another 
before the draft policy and feedback was considered by the Committee 
following the consultation.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agrees to the drafting of a new BCP 
Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in the report 
 
Voting - Unanimous 
 

15. Administrative Arrangements for the Licensing Committee and Sub 
Committees  
 
The Committee considered a report on arrangements for appointing Sub 
Committees and provisions for undertaking site visits. A copy of the report 
had been circulated and appears as Appendix ‘C’ to these minutes in the 
Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was advised of the legislative and constitutional 
requirements relating to the appointment of sub committees, with the 
recommendation that the membership and quorum of sub committees 
consist of three members, with provision for one named reserve. Interim 
arrangements for appointing sub committees on this basis had been in 
place since May 2019. All members of the Committee had now been fully 
trained and there had been opportunities to serve on or attend and observe 
sub committees during this time. The Committee was asked to agree a 
methodology for appointing sub committees from 15 October onwards. One 
possible option based on an alphabetical rota system was set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report as an aid to discussion.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed the importance of sub committees 
operating with a consistent approach to procedure and decision-making. 
Membership arrangements in the preceding authorities were commented 



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
25 September 2019 

 
on. It was noted that arrangements in other local authorities varied. 
Members felt that the alphabetical rota as currently set out in Appendix 1 
was too simplistic in approach. Members agreed that wherever possible the 
Chairman of the Committee, or in their absence the Vice Chairman, should 
be included on the membership of all sub committees, in order to provide a 
level of continuity in the consideration and determination of business. It was 
noted that there may be occasions when neither the Chairman or Vice 
Chairman would be available, in which case membership should include at 
least one experienced member with the ability to chair if required. 
 
The Committee was also asked to consider any circumstances where a site 
visit might be necessary in the course of undertaking its business. If so, it 
was suggested that a protocol be drawn up, similar to that adopted by the 
Planning Committee, to ensure a transparent and consistent approach was 
taken to dealing with requests for site visits and how these should be 
conducted. Members of the Committee felt that as there may be 
exceptional circumstances where a site visit was required it would be useful 
to have a protocol in place to govern this. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) Membership of Licensing Sub Committees consist of 
three members of the Licensing Committee plus one 
named reserve, comprising wherever possible the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee, or in their absence 
the Vice Chairman, or in the absence of both, an 
experienced Committee member to chair if required, with 
the remaining two members and one reserve member to 
be selected from Committee members on an alphabetical 
rota basis (subject to availability). 
 

(b) A site visit protocol be drafted for consideration at the 
next meeting, to set out how site visits are agreed, 
arranged and undertaken. 

 
 

Voting - Unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


